
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Tony McDermott Labour 

Councillor Peter Murray Conservative 

Councillor Rob Polhill Labour 

Councillor Linda Redhead Liberal Democrat 

 
 
 
Please contact Caroline Halpin  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Date Not Specified 
 

Appointments Committee 
 
Monday, 21 September 2009 8.30 a.m. 
Conference Room 2, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 3 

2. STAFFING PROTOCOLS 
 

4 - 38 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Appointments Committee held on Thursday, 28 February 2008 at 
the Conference Room 2, Municipal Building 
 

 
Present: Councillors McDermott (Chairman), Findon, Gilligan, Polhill, Redhead 
and Wharton  
 
Apologies for Absence: None   
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: L. Cairns, I. Leivesley and D. Parr 
 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

APC4 MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 27th June 2007, 

having been printed and circulated, were taken as read and 
agreed as a correct record. 

 

   
APC5 JOB EVALUATION UPDATE  
  
  The Committee considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy providing an update on the 
implementation of the National Job Evaluation Scheme. 
 
 It was noted that the outcomes for the pay and 
grading review had recently been implemented, and all staff 
on Green Book terms and conditions had received a letter 
explaining their new grade together with an information pack 
containing details such as what they should do if they 
wished to exercise their right of appeal. A joint 
union/management work group had been established, which 
met on a weekly basis to determine various agreements in 
connection with the pay and grading review such as the new 
pay structure, the Appeals Procedure and pay protection. 
The Unions had been consulted on these matters and a Pay 
and Grading Framework Agreement had been drafted and 
signed by all parties. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

 

Agenda Item 1Page 1



 Non-teaching jobs in schools had been dealt with in a 
slightly different way and details were provided for the 
Committee’s information. It was advised that some schools 
had already started this process and the Job Evaluation 
Team had briefed staff and evaluated jobs accordingly. 
 
 The Committee noted that, as the Pay and Grading 
review could only evaluate the basic grades for jobs, 
management and Unions now needed to consider how 
premium payments and local agreements such as 
consolidated rates would be dealt with and a separate 
negotiation had commenced to address such issues and 
ensure corporate consistency. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the content of the report be noted; 
 
(2) the Appeals process be noted and endorsed; 
 
(3) Council be recommended to endorse the process; 

and 
 
(4) Committee Members be advised of the total number 

of appeals received following the closing date for 
submission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Corporate and 
Policy  

   
APC6 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 The Committee considered: 

 
(1) whether Members of the press and public should be 

excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972; and 

 
(2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information. 

 

Page 2



 
 RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it is likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business, exempt information will 
be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 (1) 
and paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

   
APC7 RESTRUCTURING PROPOSALS  
  
  The Committee agreed that this report be withdrawn.  
   
 
 

Meeting ended at 2.50 p.m. 

Page 3



ApptsCttee 21Sept09 

 
REPORT TO:   Appointments Committee 
 
DATE:    21 September 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director Corporate and Policy 
 
TITLE:    Staffing Protocol  
 
WARDS:    Borough Wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to seek the Committee’s approval to the 

attached draft Staffing Protocol. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED:  That: 
 

(1) the Staffing Protocol be approved; and 
 
(2) any minor drafting amendments be delegated to the 

Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy, in consultation 
with Corporate Services Portfolio Holder, to make. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Council has embarked on a wide ranging Efficiency Programme, in 

order to meet the financial challenges it faces over the next few years. 
 
3.2 To support the implementation of the Efficiency Programme, and 

recognising the natural concerns of employees through these 
processes, a Staffing Protocol document has been produced which 
deals with the staffing issues that inevitably arise from such 
programmes.  It essentially brings together the relevant Human 
Resource Policies and Procedures of the Council into one coherent 
document.  The development of this document into the Staffing 
Protocol (Appendix A) has been achieved through a series of joint 
trade union negotiation meetings with relevant trade unions (Unison 
and MPO/GMB). 

 
3.3 It was recognised that adoption of such a Protocol would enable a 

consistent approach to the implementation of the Efficiency 
Programme for both management, employees and the Trade Unions.  
It is based on the sound processes the Council has had in place over 
many years and which have served the Authority well. 

 
3.4 Whilst developing the Protocol the opportunity was taken to review the 

existing At Risk Policy and the Voluntary Early Retirement Scheme.  It 
was also checked to ensure that it complied with current employment 

Agenda Item 2Page 4



ApptsCttee 21Sept09 

law.  The amendments to the At Risk process mainly related to 
clarifying the processes and steps that are followed when employees 
are placed at risk.  However, the review of Voluntary Early Retirement 
in the interest of Efficiency Scheme resulted in proposed changes in 
the way pension is augmented (the power of the employing authority to 
increase total pension scheme membership of active members).  The 
revised Scheme introduces a sliding scale of augmentation based on 
length of service of the member of staff concerned and it is this issue 
which has been subject to Trade Union ballots.  The MPO/GMB have 
now agreed to the revised augmentation scale but the Unison results 
will not be known until after the close of their ballot on 11 September 
2009 (after the deadline for agenda circulation).  The result will be 
reported at the meeting. 

 
3.5 In essence the Unions have balloted as the revised arrangements 

within the Protocol result in a reduction in the terms and conditions of 
employees.  In the existing policy the Authority has the discretion to 
provide 6 2/3 augmented years where an individual has more that 5 
years’ service with the Authority.  The revised arrangements within this 
Protocol means that the number of augmented years added will be 
determined by the number of years’ service an employee has on a 
sliding scale (see page 23). 

 
 For example, under the old scheme an employee with 10 years’ service 

would be eligible for 6 2/3 augmented years to their pension, whilst 
under the revised proposal they would be eligible for 2 years 
augmentation. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The introduction of the Staffing Protocol will enable the consistent and 

transparent approach to implementing the Efficiency Programme as it 
affects staff.  It provides the basis for strong employee relations with 
the Trade Unions, which will be of a paramount importance throughout 
this process.  It also provides clarity for members of staff who may be 
affected by the Efficiency Programme. 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are clearly financial implications to the Council in terminating 

someone’s employment, either compulsorily or by voluntary means.  
The costs will depend on the individuals’ circumstances and therefore 
cannot be reliably estimated at this time.  The costs will be met from 
the overall savings generated from the Efficiency Programme.  The 
Council will need to balance the interests of the Authority and the 
interests of the employee in applying this Protocol, at all times. 

Page 5



ApptsCttee 21Sept09 

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton 
 
 The Efficiency Programme is being pursued in order to ensure the 

Council remains fo
[...]
cessful in obtaining 

redeployment will have a review of their position. 
They continue to seek redeployment or apply for 

VER/VR (if eligible – see below) 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 Meeting   Mid February 
Employee unsuccessful in redeployment/ VER/VR – 

Redundancy confirmed 

  

 
 
                                                                                  

P
a

g
e
 2

6



 
 

6.0    Voluntary Early Retirement/ Voluntary Redundancy Schemes 
 
6.1 INTRODUCTION 

This section details what employees will be entitled to if they are made 
redundant from the Council as a result of the Efficiency Programme. In 
addition to detailing an employees entitlement to compulsory redundancy 
payments, it also details the enhanced redundancy scheme that employees 
can volunteer for (subject to five years continuous service with Halton) and 
the voluntary early retirement scheme that employees can apply for as an 
alternative to redundancy or to create vacancies for bumped redundancies 
(subject to five years service with Halton and age).  
 

6.2 Criteria for Compulsory Redundancy, Voluntary Enhanced Redundancy 
and Voluntary Early retirement in the Interests of Efficiency 
 
Employee’s eligibility under these schemes is as follows:- 

• Statutory Compulsory Redundancy 
An employee of any age is eligible for compulsory redundancy if they have 
more than 2 year’s continuous service within Local Government.     
If they have between 2 – 5 years service, they will receive a payment based 
on the statutory redundancy calculator (based on age/service – see 
Calculator attached to this Protocol) at actual salary rate (if higher than the 
statutory limit of £350 pw pro rata.) The maximum number of year’s service to 
be taken into account is 20 years.  
In addition, if they are over 55 (50 at 30 March 2010) (* see below) and are 
made redundant, then they will get automatic access to their accrued pension 
with no detriment for accessing it early. 

• Voluntary Enhanced Redundancy 
I
[...]
e aged over 55 *(50 at 30 March 2010) with more 
than 5 years service may wish to consider applying for early retirement in the 
interests of efficiency.  
 

6.5      VOLUNTARY EARLY RETIREMENT IN THE INTEREST OF EFFICIENCY 
Employees who are aged 55 (50 at 30 March 2010) or over with more than 5 
years service with Halton, as a way of rewarding loyalty and  subject to at 
least 3 months membership in the LGPS, can apply to leave in the Interest of 
Efficiency. This scheme is entirely voluntary and at the discretion of 
management. There is no right of appeal. An employee cannot be compelled 
to retire under this scheme. 
 

Page 28



Version 12 – 09.09.09 23 

In agreeing to the request, the Council will augment the individuals LGPS 
service under the provisions of Regulation 12 of the LGPS Regulations 2007.  

 
 The total amount of membership that can be augmented under this regulation 

will be in accordance with the following, subject to a maximum 40 years 
service in the LGPS.  

   
 LGPS Service will be augmented in line with service as follows: 
 

Local Govt. Service (aggregated  Augmentation (years) 
years) 
 5     1 
 7     1 ½  
 10     2 
 12     2 ½ 
 15     3 
 17     3 ½ 
 20     4 
 22     4 ½ 
 25     5 
 27     5 ½  
 30     6 2/3rd  
 

 Addition of added years will be as an alternative to any redundancy payment. 
In applying for and consenting to terms of leaving the Councils employment in 
the interest of efficiency, the employee will not be entitled to receive a 
statutory redundancy payment. The termination of the employees’ 
employment in these circumstances is truly consensual. For the avoidance of 
doubt, in agreeing to such terms, the employee recognises that the Council 
will be required to make a payment in to the pension scheme in order to 
augment the employees’ pension. The employee agrees that such a payment 
is inclusive of any statutory redundancy payment that the employee is due 
and further agrees to the Council making this payment direct to the LGPS.  
Employees will be issued with further guidance, should their application be 
accepted, and asked to sign to confirm that they understand the voluntary 
nature of their application as an alternative to any potential redundancy 
situation.  

 
N.B. the appendices to this report detail the circumstances where pension is 
payable to those people who are members of the LGP Scheme, who meet 
the qualifying criteria and who are granted VER/VR. 
  

6.6     DECISION MAKING PROCESS 
 The decision to approve the voluntary early retirement or voluntary 

redundancy of an employee lies with the Strategic Director for the service in 
which the employee is employed, in consultation with the Executive Board 
Member for Corporate Services. Please note that for Operational 
Directors/Strategic Directors, the final decision lies with the Appointments 
Committee.  

 
The VER/VR form must be completed and duly signed by the OD with 
responsibility for H.R. matters and the O.D. with responsibility for financial 
matters before onward transmission to the Strategic Director. Forms are 
available from the HR Division. 

 

Page 29



Version 12 – 09.09.09 24 

6.7 APPEAL RIGHTS 
Consideration of decisions regarding early retirement in the Interest of  
Efficiency and/or Voluntary Redundancy are entirely discretionary and as 
such there will be no right of appeal if such applications are refused. 

 
Appeals against redundancy dismissals are as specified in the At Risk section 
of this Protocol. 

 
6.8      LOYALTY GIFTS 
 In recognition of loyal service to Halton, employees who leave the Council 

with over 20 year’s service with Halton are entitled to receive a gift in 
recognition of their long and loyal service. (For employees transferred by 
Statutory Transfer Order to Halton in 1998, previous service with Cheshire 
County Council will count as service with Halton Borough Council). This will 
take the form of: 

 

− a gift of £200 (reimbursed on  production of receipts.) 

− a framed certificate 

− a Mayoral presentation ( if requested) 
 

Additionally, an employee may choose to use part of the award to purchase a 
life time pass to Tatton Park. 

 
6.9 UNTAKEN ANNUAL LEAVE 
 Employees are expected to take their full entitlement (pro-rata to their date of 

leaving).   
 

6.10 RE-EMPLOYMENT OF EX-EMPLOYEES IN RECEIPT OF A 
PENSION/VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY PAYMENT. 

 As a general rule, if an employee has been allowed to take early retirement in 
the Interest of Efficiency, taken Voluntary Redundancy or been made 
redundant, then they should not be re-employed. However, it is recognised 
that there will be some exceptional circumstances when re-employment may 
be in the interests of the Council and in such cases, a short report should be 
submitted to the Strategic Director who will consult with the Executive Board 
Member for Corporate Services seeking approval to re-employ for a limited 
period.  

 
 Where an employee has been made redundant or volunteers for redundancy 

and receives a severance payment (but no pension) then they should not be 
re-employed until the expiry of the period of their severance payment, e.g. if 
the employee received a severance payment based on 10 weeks pay, then 
the earliest that they should be considered for re-employment would be after 
10 weeks from their dismissal date.  

 

Page 30



Version 12 – 09.09.09 25 

 
 

Sample Calculations – 
Voluntary Early Retirement in the Interest of Efficiency  
Retirement/Voluntary Enhanced Redundancy/Statutory  
Redundancy  
 

Sample Calculations 
All calculations assume a final salary of £25,000 pa/£360pw. and a leaving date of 
30 March 2010. Service relates to service in the LGPS. 

 
 

1. Interest of Efficiency  
Aged 56 with 30 years service – augmented years only. 

 
Service up to 31 March 2008 (based on 80ths) 
£25000 x 28 year’s service         

80                           = £8750.00 pension pa plus lump     
                 

Minutes of the meeting


APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 

 
At a meeting of the Appointments Committee held on Monday, 21 September 2009 at 
the Conference Room 2, Municipal Building 
 

 
Present: Councillors McDermott, Polhill, Redhead, Findon and Wharton  
 
Apologies for Absence: None   
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: D. Parr, I. Leivesley and J Burgess 
 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

APC1 MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd April 2009, 

having been printed and circulated, were taken as read and 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

 

   
APC2 STAFFING PROTOCOLS  
  
  In order to meet the financial challenges it faced over 

the next few years the Council had embarked on a wide-
ranging Efficiency Programme. To support the 
implementation of the Efficiency Programme, and 
recognising the natural concerns of employees through 
these processes, a Staffing Protocol document had been 
produced which dealt with the staffing issues that may arise 
from such programmes. The document brought together the 
relevant Human Resource Policies and Procedures of the 
Council into one coherent document. The development of 
the document into the Staffing Protocol had been achieved 
through a series of joint Trade Union Negotiation meetings 
with relevant Trade Unions (UNISON and MPO/GMB).  
 
 Whilst developing the protocol, the opportunity was 
taken to review the existing At Risk Policy and the Voluntary 
Early Retirement Scheme. It was also checked to ensure 
that it complied with current Employment Law. The 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

 



amendments to the At Risk process mainly related to 
clarifying the processes and steps that were to be followed 
when employees were placed at risk. However, the review of 
Voluntary Early Retirement in the Interests of Efficiency 
Scheme resulted in proposed changes in the way pension 
was augmented (the power of the employing authority to 
increase total pension scheme membership of active 
members). The revised scheme introduced a sliding scale of 
augmentation based on length of service of the member of 
staff concerned. Any augmented years added would be 
determined by the number of years service an employee 
had on a sliding scale. It was this issue that had been 
subject to Trade Union ballot and it was reported that 
MPO/GMB and UNISON had now agreed to the revised 
augmentation scale. 
 
 It was noted that there were clearly financial 
implications to the Council in terminating a person’s 
employment either compulsorily or by voluntary means. The 
costs would depend on the individual’s circumstances and 
therefore could not be reliably estimated at this time. The 
costs would be met from the overall savings generated from 
the Efficiency Programme. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
 (1) Staffing Protocol be approved; and 
 
 (2) Any minor drafting amendments be delegated to 
the Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy, in consultation 
with the Corporate Services Portfolio holder, to make. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 9.20 a.m. 


